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Ai)i)licanL, who retired on superannuation, has

challenged suspension and disciplinary proceedings

initiated against him. As the mattei's involves coauuon

tiuestion o£ Tact and law, the same are being disi>osed

of by tliis common order:

2. Ai>plicant , in OA No. 680/2001, who was a

member of DANIiOS while working as Deimty Registra.x',

Cooperative Societies x'e tired on sui>ex'annua tion oxi

31,12.2000, has assailed Coxif idential Memox'andum

issued by the resi>ondents 29.12.2000 whex-eby

disciplinary px'oceedings under Rule 14 of the CC.S

(CCA) Rules, 1965 has been initiated against him oxx

the following Ax'ticles of Charges;

Article-I

That the said Shri P.D.Shaxma
while functioning as Dei)uty Registrar
durixig the i)exiod Novembex-, 2000
committed gxoss misconduct in as much as

in blatant violation of adminis tx'ati ve

ins txuc tions as well as usux'i)ing the
I'owex's of .J t. Regis tx'ax", Co-oi>ex'a tive
Societies and also txansgxessing his
Jux'isdiction as such, he i)assed an awax'd
No.F. 108/.JR/CtH/98-99/1609-10 dated
30.11.2000 ixi tlie case of Shri Saxijay
Kansal, Claim petitioner Vs. Vikx-ant

CGHS Ltd.

Article - II

That the said Shx'i F.D..Shax'ma
while fuxictioning in the afox-esaid
capacity during the x'elevant i>eriod
committed gx-oss misconduct in as much as
ixi blatant adminis tx ative ins tx'uc tions as
well as usurping the powers of Jt.
Registx'ax", Co-oi)ex'ative Societies and
also tx'ansgx'essing his Jux'isdictioxi h.e
i)assed an awa,x"d
No.F.109/JR/GH/98-99/1611-12 dated
30.11.2000 in the case of Shx-i K.C.Gupta,
Claim Petitioner Vs. Vikrant
Co-oi>ex'ative Gx'oui> Housixig .Society Ltd.

The above acts on the part of
I  Shri P.D.Sharma, Deputy Registrar,
^  Co-operative Societies is a reflection of
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Incking. professional Ixilegx'lLy and
conduoL unbeooiuing of a governmeiiL.
servant thereby violating the provisions
of Rule 3 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules,
1964.

3. Learned counsel for applicant in this OA

has stated that though the date of superannuation of

the applicant was ixi the Afterxiooxi of 31.12.2000 as

Deputy Registrar Co-operative .Societies, Govt. of

NCT, Delhi but as he relixuiuished the charge of post

ixi the Afterxiooii of 29.12.2000 axid desi>ite his

presexice ixi the office, the Memorandum dated

29.12.2000 should have beexi conveniently served on the

same day. Applicaxit, who was out of statioxi foi' twrj

days, i.e., 30th and 31st December, 2000 along with

family, oxi 1.1.2001 fouxid imi>ugxied fjrder pasted at the

exitx'y of his gate. It is also stated that the

(uemox'axidum has xio t beexx issued oxi the ai)px"oval of the

Lt. Govexxior, who is axi appoixitixig authority. The

afox'esaid Memox'axulum was sex'ved ui>on tlie ai>plicaxit

aftex' his x*etix"emexit, the same is xiot sustaixiable ixi

the eyes of law as well ixi view of the decisioxi of the

Pxincipal Bench in OA 126/97 dated 1.7,1997. It is

also stated that the Memox'andum was signed axid issued

just before the due date of liis xetix'ement of the

api)lic.ant. As the ai)plicant received the memox-andum

on 1.1.2001 himself, the x*elatioxiship of mastex' and

sex'vant between the xespoxidexits and the applicant

ceased to exist, for invoking the x'ules of discipline

and the impugned ox-dex* should have beexi i)assed in the

xiame of Px-esident undex- Rule 9 of the CCS (Pension)

Rules, 1972. It is also stated that memorandum was

not served ui>on him validly. According to him

chargesheet issued four days priox- to supex'annuation

shall have to be tx-eated as one issued undex* Rule 2(a)
I
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&  (b) of Lhe Rule 9 of Lhe (Pension) Rules, 1972.

Impugned oi'der was Issued by Die Oiief Secz'eLary,

(lovL. of NCT, who is not. Lhe disciplinary auDioriLy,

lias no jurisdic Lion Lo issue Die sauie as une

applicanLa should have been LreaLed as a pensionexs

vis-a-vis of a GovL. servanL. IL is furDier sLaLed

LhaL as Die applicaiiL was discharging u'-iasi judicial

funcLions as Deputy Registrar of Cooperative Societies

undex" the i)rovisions of Delhi Co-Oi>erative Societies

Act, 1972, the Jurisdiction of which has been

conferred by the Lt, Governor, the Registrar of the

Co-opexative Society is not empowered to issue any

ilirections. As sucii no iiiisconcJuc t is at tx-ibu table txi

the applicant tfj wax'xant any disciplinax y pr<Jceeoings.

It is in this ba,ckground, it was stated tnat the

applicant has sought for the documents from the file

t>f Shx'i Hai"i>x"eet Singh Sachdeva Vs. .'ahiv Bhola

Co —opex'atiVe Gx'oui> Hxiusing Society , wiiex'ein Die

Registrar had permitted the concerned Deputy Registrar

to continue to discharge and deal wiDi the case as

iiuasi judicial authority and the order was passed

subse'iuent to the so—callex) talking away the

jurisdictifjn of Deputy Registxax' on 11.4.2000. Theese

documents have not been made available. Registrar can

only distribute the work but he is neither competent

tx> ta,ke away ox' confei' the jux'isuiction on any

official. As the power is vested with the Lt.

Govex'nox" only.

a.'

4. In OA No.196/2001, the applicant assails

an ox'de-r i)asse<l by the x'espondents on 29.12.2000

i)lacing him undex" susi>ension on contemi)lation of

xiisciplinary pxoceedings, Leax-ned counsel fox*
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iipplicanl has sLaLed LhaL Lill 29.12.2000, nothing

adverse was found against the api)lioant and was i>aid

the entire amount of pay and allowances upto the month

of December, 2000. Relation ship between the

respondexits and ai)i>licant ceased to exist as he had

relinquished the charge in the Afternoon of

29,12.2000. By virtue of the impugned oi'der, the

applicant treated to be a Government servant even

after his retirement. The Suspension ox-der ceased to

^ * 12 . 2000 axid the sa,iue was xifjt ixitexitifjxiallv

served xii»oxi the ai>i)lifj.axit desi>ite his i>x"esexxce ixx the

f  ̂ ai>tfj 7 PM fjxi 29.12,2000. This susi>exisioxi has

debax-red him from gettixig axxy privilege axid ixistead fjf

salaxy he has to get subsistexice allf.iwaxice, As the

api>lif;axit was oxi duty axid exijfjyexl status attached tfj

the post, the pay axid allowances already xlrawn anxi

paid to him caxixi(.it be cxinvex'ted ixitfj subsis texixj-e

allowance. Being Saturday and Sunday on 30th and Slst

Liecembex", 2000, aiqilicaxit has not i>ex'fox"med axiy duty.

The continuation of impugned order beyond 31.12.2000

and its noxi-x"evox..atifJxi is xiot legal as the susiiexisioxi

order was sex ved upon him oxi 1.1.2001 aftex- his

supex'annuatifjxi, xifj x'etrosi>ef.;tive effect f-*axi be given

tf-i such x-ixder. Applicant has f-^fjxitexided that tlm ox'dex'

of suspension has been iiassed unxiex- Sub-rule (1) of

Rule 10 of ^CCA) Rules, 1965, is without any

jux isdic tirjxi. By x'ef ex'x'ixig to the Axixiexux'e-RA2 dated

29.12.2000, it is cf.ixitexided that he x'elinquished the

charge at 2.00 PM on 29.12.2000 and as per OM dated

21.2.1977, the Government servant is xiot debarx-ed from

relinquishing the charge (de-facto) on the last

working day of the month. He dexiies the alleged

service of the impugned order axid has stated that the



order of suspension was noL available with Lhem for

service upLo 7.40 PM on 29.12.2000 and could noL be

served on LhaL day. XL is sLaLed LhaL being a

confidenLial lueiuorandum, iL should have been

personally served upon Lhe applicanl. The revocalion

of susi)erision cannot be automatic and deemed atid as

per the Rules of suspension, the same is to be

continued till its revocation or modification.

Service of impugned order dated 29.12.2000 cannot be

treated as deemed service on 29.12.2000 itself. Apart

from it, suspension is to be resorted to px-event any

intex-fei-ence by the delinquexit employee by way of

supi)ressing and manipulating the records, etc. As the

api)licaxit has alx-eady xel ixiquisheti the chaxge on

'29.12.2000, even this possibility was ruled out.

5. On the other hand, xespondents ixi x-ei)ly to

OA 680/2001 denied the contentions of the applicant

and have stated that being an ad hoc entry grade

officer, api>licant was i)osted as Deputy Registrar,

While functioning as such he invoked jurisdiction

uxider Section 61 of the Delhi Co-operative Societies

Act, 1972 to act as axi Ax-bitrator ixi two cases. As

per notificatioxi of the Lt. Goverxior dated 31.3.2000,

DR is to e.\ercise such i)owers as subject to general

guxde-lines super in texiden t and contx'ol of the

Registrar axid having no jurisdiction to deal with such

a  dispute, applicant has not complied with the orders

of transferring the pending cases to the respective

^  arbitration authority, despite the orders. Applicant
without jurisdiction passed the awax-ds. For which the



explaiial ion of aijplicanL was taken much before his

retirement by a memorandum dated 29.12.2000, which was

n o t !• e s 1) o n d e d t o.

2^
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6. It is stated substantive post heid by

appiicant was of of Grade-I Officer of DAS3, a feeder

cadre to DANICS. As the appiicaxit was to retii-e otx

31 .12.2000, and having reiinquished the charge of the

post of DR. on 29.12.2000, as per CM dated 21.2.1977

issued by the Ministx-y rjf Defence uxidex- Ruie 35 of the

CCS (Pexisifjxi) Ruies, 1972 a Govei'ximexit servaxiL who

retix-es from service w.e.f. AfLex'xioxjxi of the iast day

of the mfjxith ixi wliich the x'etiremexit faiis shouid

foxiiiaiiy x'eiixKiuishes the chax'ge of the afLexxifjoxi fjf

that day itseif evexi if it happexis to be ciosed

hoiiday. As the api>iixcaxit was xiot presexit, both oxi

30th axid 31st Dexjembex-, 2000, axid sixifje it was xifjt

pxjssibie Lfj effefj:t the sex*vice o£ Mexiioraxidum da,Led

29.12.2000 it was i>asted at the dtjox* xjf the x*esidexH.e

of the appi if-axit. Appiif-.axit aisfj xifjt Sfjught axiy

pex-missifjxi to ieave the statioxi befxjx-e 31.12.2000.

Withfiut axiy jux isdif.-lifjxi he passed the awards axid xiot

resi)fjxi»ied tf.i the memx-iraxidum the c;ase was xeferx-ed t'j

cfJuipetexiL authfjxity axid appx'ovai wa,s accox-ded at 7.40

PM on 29.12.2000 by which time he ieft the xjffic.e.

The fjx-dex- of suspensifjxi and chax'ge-sheet was sent to

his x-esidexn.-.e but was refused by his son. It was sent

thrxjugh Speed Post as weii as Registerexi pxjat xjxi

30,12.2000. Having sent an x.iffixj.iai txj serve the

same, sxjxi xjf the api>iix_-.axit x'efused tx.i rexjeive the

same. Fixi'ling xixj ai Lex'xiati ve the same has been pasted
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at. his door. IL is also staled that the retiral

benefits of the applicant having been worked out but

having regard to the disciplinary i>roceedings matter

was reviewed and stei)s are being taken to grant

provisional i>exision under Rule 69(1) of the COS

(Pension) rules, 1972. Disciplinax-y pi-oceedixigs have

beexi ixiitiatea aga,ixist the ai>plicaxit wliile lie was in

sex vice axid ixi that evexit the same is i>ermissible

uxider Rule 9 of the CCS (Pension) Rules. By referring

to the decision of the Apex Court in State of Punjab

Vs. Khemi Ram, AIR 1970 SC 214, it is contended that

the word 'communicate' cannot be interpreted to mean

0  that the order would become effective oxily oxi its
receipt by the concerned servant unless the provision

in question expressly so provides axid it would take

effect fiom the date of commuxiicatioxi.

7. Respoxidents, in reply to OA No. 196/2001,

have denied the contentions of the applicant axid have

stated that for a misconduct the i)roceedings wex'e

contemplated as such the orders have been issued to

^  him under suspension. As the applicant was not
inducted into DANICS, Chief Secretary was the

competent disciplinary authority of the applicant. As

the service of the impugned order was refused, the

same was pasted on the door of the residence of the

applicant. It is also stated that the drawl of pay

for the whole month cannot be taken to mean that there

was nothing adverse against the applicant. The

approval has been accorded by the competent authority

on 29.12.2000 and as the applicant had left the

^  office, he was served at his residence. The notices
wexe to be serv-ed at his residence which he avoided .



and refused. Pay bills are prepared and presented to

PAO fifteen days in advance as a general practice. It

is only on 31,12,2000 that the x'elationsliii' of master

and servant ceased between the applicant and tlie

x'espondents,

V

o
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8, We have cax-efully coxisidex-ed the rival

contentioxis of both the i>ax"ties and i)ex"used the

l)leadings available on x'ecox'd. In oux' coxisidered view

ai>plicant who has been api)X'ised in the i>ast and was

not authox-ised to deal with arbitration undex* Sectioxi

61 of the Act ibid has without jurisdiction i)assed

awards which coxistitutes a misconduct a.gainst him fox*

which he was issued a show cause xiotice on 19,12,2000

but the same was not x"esi>onded and ttie matter was

ultimately refexxed to the competent authox'ity on

27,12,2000 and the appx'oval was served on 7,40 i),m.

on 29,12,2000, Axi official of the department was

deputed to sexve the chax'ge-shee t on the last known

addx'ess of the applicant. The same was sent by speed

post on 29,12,2000 at 2,00 p,m, and by registex'ed

post on 30,12,2000, Whexi the officials of the

xespondents gone to sex've upon the applicant the same

was refused by the son of the applicant statixig that

his fa the X- is out of station. Ultimately notices have

beexi pasted ixi px'esence of two witnesses. The

contentiofi rjf the applicaxit that as he relixiquished

the chax'ge he ceases to have xela,tioxishii> of mastex;

and sexvant with the X'esi>ondents is not cox'x-ect. As

j[)er Govt, of India, Ministxy of Fixxaxice OM da,ted

21,7,77 issued as a claxif icatioxi undex' Rule 35

envisages that the Govt, sex'vant shall x'etix'e fx'Om

sexvice with effect fx-om the afternoon of last date of
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nioriLh in which iiis reLiremexiL falls arid should

relinquish formal charge in Lhe aflernoon of LhaL dale

even if iL is a holiday. ApplicanL Lhough has sLaLed

(..hal he has relinquished Lhe charge on 23.12.2000

which. lias been acknowledged buL having regard Lo Lhe

facL LhaL on 18.1.2001 Lhe applicanL has handed over

23 files pex'Laining Lo various inquiries and sLaLemenL

of Lhe concerned officer was recorded on 17.1.2000

itself shows LhaL Lhe applicanL has not. handed over

all Lhe files eLc. Apart, from IL, even if iL is Lhe

last. dy.y of ser-vice on which Lhe retir-ement. falls an

officer remains a Government, servant, till then and can

\^' be validly served with the memo, of disciplinar-y

proceed ing.

9. As regards Lhe conLenLion LhaL no actual

service has been effected ui)on the applicant, of the

imi)ugned memo and having not received Lhe same till he

retired on suiieranriuaLion on 31,12.2000 the enquiry

cannot be deemed to be an enquiry under Rule 14. As

per Rule 9 (2) (b) (i) the applicant, being a iiensioner

the enquiry sliould have been instituted with Lhe

sanction of the President.. As no sanction has been

taken the same is liable to be set. aside. We do not.

agree with this contention, as the decision of Lhe

Apex Court, in ,St.aLe of Punjab v. Khemi Ram, AIR 1970

SC 214 rules LhaL the communication of the impugned

order is essential and not. its actual receipt.. If the

communication has been sent. Lo the concerned iier.son

the authority making such an order would not. be in a

position to modify the same. It goes out of the

control of the auLliority and once Lhe order is issued

V/ ^"'-1 Lo the concerned GovernuienL servant it. must

C?
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be held Lo have been coiumunicaLed Lo hiui; no inalLer

when it is received. On I'ecord il is shown LhaL Lhe

memo was sent Lo Lhe applicaiiL by posLal coiuiuunicalion

on 29.12.2000 and also Lhrough messenger oxi 30,12.2000

as well as regisLex'ed AD. IL was pasLed aL Lhe gaLe

of Lhe residence of Lhe applicanL in presence of

wiLnesses. In oiix- considered view, having x'egard Lo

Lhe raLio ciLed above, as Lhe charge memo has been

validly communicaLed Lhe same amounLs Lo service upon

Lhe applicanL. The raLio of Lhe decision of Lhe

Principal Bench in Bx-ahmacharv K. C. v . Chief

SecreLar.v. TerriLor.v of Delhi &. OLhers. OA No. 126/1997

V' decided on 1.7.97 would liave no ai>plicaLion in Lhe

facLs and cix'cumsLaxices of Lhe i)X'esenL case.

10. When Lhe sex'vice of Llie memo is ef fee Led

by iLs communicaLion before 31.12.2000 Lhe daLe of

reLiremenL on sui>erannuaLion of Lhe applicani. and

having regaxd Lo Lhe clarificaLion in Rule 35 of Lhe

Pension Rules ibid we hold LhaL Lhe discii)linax'y

pxoceeding was insLlLuLed againsL Lhe applicanL while

he was in service befox'e his x-eLiremenL and is deemed

Lo be a proceeding under rule-9 and Lhe same can be

conLinued and concluded by Lhe auLhorlLy by which Lhe

same were commenced. We do noL find any legal

infirmity in Lhe proceedings iniLiaLed againsL Lhe

appl icaiiL.

11. As x'egax'ds challenge Lo Lhe susi)ension is

concerned, we find LhaL iL is admit.Led LhaL Lhe order

of suspension was ai>i)roved by Lhe comi)eL.enL auLhoriLy

and Lhe orders have been issued on 29.12.2000. The

same have been communicaLed through registered i>osL asI
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rao/san.

well as speed pesL aL his residence. AuIhoriLies are

within their right. Lo x*esort. Lo Rule 10 of the CCS

\ ccA ̂ Rules, 196o Lo place the a,x>i)licanL under

suspension and having regard Lo the clarificaLion Lo

Rule 35 ibid Lhe applicanL was still in service as a

government. servant, having relaLionshii) of master cind

servant. with the resiJondents, Merely because he

I'elinqui-shed the charge without, handixig over fil.es

etc. wiLti him on 29,10.2000 would not. viLiaLe the

order of suspension as the applicant, had reLired on

sux)ex'annuat.ion on 31.12.2000 axid the .susi>ension was

communicated to him whicdi is a deemed .sex'vice. As the

suspension whs on account, of the misconducL of Liie

ai)X)licanL ..of dealing with . the di,si)ut.es without,

jurisdiction there is no infirmity in Ltie order passed

by the x-espondenLs .

12. As xegax'ds the i>lea of Lhe api)lleant, that,

he has already been paid his salary upLo 31.12.2000

and Lhe sUtSi)ensioxi would be Oi>ex"aL.e X"e t.x'OSi>ec Li vely ,

we find that. these I'ay bill.s ax'e i>x"ei)ax"ed and

presenLed to the PAO office 15 days in advance. Any

recovex-y fx-om i)ay can be made at. any stage, As the

ax)x)licant. was in GovL. sex'vice at. the Lime of

suspension, i.e., upLo 31.12.2000 and haying reLained

the files Lhex'e exists likelihood of hi,s Lempex'ing

with the x'ecord, as such the suspension resorted to

was Justified.

13. Ixi the x'esult and having x'egax'd (.o Llie

reasons recorded above, we do not find any infirmiLy

in the ox'dex's i>assed by Die x-espondexiLs. Ac.f.;.ordingly

these OAs are found bereft, of merit and are dismissed.

No costs.

Let a copy of this order be placed in the CA

No.196/2001. In , . ^

(Shanker Raju) (V.K.Majotra)
Member(J) Member(A)

O


